










Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building

688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

GROUNDWATER PRODUCTION METER REPLACEMENT

W19-001-BND IFB No. 05-ENG-2019

GIANT CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION NTP Date:

TO: GIANT CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

You are directed to make changes noted below in the subject contract.  The changes are accepted by:

:

Project Engineer, GWA

:

Senior Engineer Supervisor, GWA

:

Acting Chief Engineer, GWA

NATURE OF CHANGES:

2.

3.

THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT PRICE:

Contract price prior to this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Net  INCREASE  from this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Revised contract price after this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … …

THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT TIME:

Contract time prior to this Change Order, with breakdown given below. … … … … … … Calendar Days

Net  INCREASE  from this Change Order  with breakdown given below (subject to approved terms and conditions)" CD after CO Approval

Revised contract time after this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Revised Contract Expiration Date after this Change Order … … … … … … … … … …

CERTIFIED FUNDS AVAILABLE:

2013 BOND PW 05-07 & MP-PW-MISC-02

Taling M. Taitano, CPA, CGFM Date

Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED:

Theresa G. Rojas Date Miguel C. Bordallo, P.E. Date

Legal Counsel, GWA General Manager, GWA

1.

 

Amount: $741,744.65

2,185,154.08$                           

624

215

To be adjusted after CO Approval

Vendor No.: 18155

Contract No.: 832-OS

Funding Source:

G.L. NO.: W344.105321.420000

To be adjusted after CO Approval

Scope of Changes:

Contract Time Extension - 215 calendar days from the approval of the change order.

1,443,409.43$                           

741,744.65$                              

Net Change in Cost - $741,744.65

As of 10/01/21, all the 30 deep wells included in project scope have been substantially completed.  The bid scope of work 

prepared by Brown and Caldwell was intended to replace the above-ground discharge piping and meter for the 60 high 

production wells. In anticipation of a funding shortfall, the bid schedule was broken down to (1) Basic Bid for 30 wells, (2) 

Additive Bid No. 1 for 15 wells, and (3) Additive bid No. 2 for another 15 wells.  The bid schedule has a provison that states 

"in the event the lowest responsive and responsible Bid exceeds the available budget, GWA may reject individual Bid items 

until the bid amount fits within the available budget. If additional funding is obtained after the contract is executed, any and all 

deleted Bid items may be restored via change order ".
In line with original intent of the project to improve measurement of volume of groundwater that is produced from the wells 

and mitigate the under-or-over reported total production, this change order will add to the original project scope the 15 deep 

wells listed in Additive Bid No. 1.

Date

Contractor Representative (PRINT) Ernesto Villarin Date

REVIEWED BY

Barbara Cruz, P.E. Date

RECOMMEND
Contractor Representative (SIGNATURE) Date APPROVAL

Brett E. Railey, P.E.

PREPARED BY

CHANGE ORDER NO. _5_

Project Title:

Project No.:

Contractor: APRIL 29,2020

evillarin
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A

evillarin
Typewritten Text

evillarin
Typewritten Text



evillarin
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B

evillarin
Typewritten Text



evillarin
Typewritten Text

evillarin
Typewritten Text





Groundwater Well Production Meter Replacement

GWA Project No. W19-OO1-BND

BASICBID

Description Unit Unit Price Bid Price

$?R $ (4.Y-’.cro

2 WeIIY-iS LS 1 $ 43. uvo

3 Well Y-07 LS 1 $ 1ff. c $ .AUb .

4 Well Y-20 LS 1 $ 43, $ 43 OP.çi

5 Well Y-19 LS 1 $_43oDOb $ 4.3 Rc-&v

6 WeIIAG-02A LS 1 $43trD.V $ 43,

7 Well Y-09 LS 1 $_43tn>u $ 43 zr .tu

8 Well HGC-2 LS 1 $ /3 o.i $ 43, 6cr,,

9 Well F-15 LS 1 $_rQ(r $ 44( o

10 Well H-01 LS 1
$_______ $_______________

11 Well Y-14 LS 1 $_‘I4f27ji $ 2,E4t. 2.Cv

12 Well D-25 LS 1 $__3fz’oi $ 9i1YL (rj

13 Well D-27 LS 1 $ 4q $ 4.41 t2tn ,.O?)

14 Well F-13 LS 1 $ bi $ .441. 20i2. 1

15 WellY-21A LS 1 $ 43.2 Ln)
$__________________

16 Well M-18 LS 1 $ .4(. $ 441 .4i) C-’)

17 Well Y-22 LS 1 $ 4. 24t0,PV $ .43,. .2€ro

18 Well Y-23 LS 1 $__41f±Z’1)ø1 $ #,/ ...tZTD. kl)

Section 0041 00
Bid Form

Page 4

Addendum No. 1

Item
No.

1

Est.
Quantity

Mobilization and Demobilization
(Maximum of 5% of the sum of Bid
Price Items 2 thru 31)

LS 1

evillarin
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT C

evillarin
Typewritten Text



Addendum No. 1

19 Well Y-17 LS 1 $_.Q4(dLo1? $ .4f’/chrv

20 Well D-01 LS 1 $ TVj)D
$_______________

21 Well EX-05 LS 1 $ tO iOD $ 41t5 ‘vi’ (“1)

22 Well Y-18 LS 1
$________ $ 4p. c,,

23 Well AG-Ol LS 1 $ 37. $ Y. v7

24 Well Y-10 LS 1 $_4O..,frp,vo $ .44.tio. tT)

25 Well D-26 LS 1 $ 42 rZbl. 1) $ 92., Ô’ZTl. Srt)

26 Well A-04 LS 1 $ 4’7 Qtir $ , C)

27 Well F-17 LS 1 $ 3Z...t70 $ 3
28 Well F-18 LS 1

$_________ $ 37

29 Well A-13 LS 1 $_i9?J’1frD.LiV $ 6(16tv. cz

30 WeIIY-12 LS 1 $ 39 t’tY $ 3tZrpfrQ

31 WellA-lO LS 1 $ 4 t’0s(iV $ It6!vp.ki

TOTAL BASE BID $ /s 312 , a’ct- t’-

Section 0041 00 Page 5
Bid Form



Addendum No. 1

Groundwater Well Production Meter Replacement

GWA Project No W19-OO1-BND

ADDITIVE BID NO 1

Item Description Unit Est Unit Price Bid Price

No Quantity

Mobilization and Demobilization $ $
1

(Maximumof5%ofthesumofBid
LS 1

Price Items 2 thru 16)

2 Well A-15 LS 1 $ ñ’CZ).L27 $ 00

3 Well F-16 LS 1 $ sØ ,.V1 C1 $ f’tTQ (T’Q

4 Well D-19 LS 1 $ 4L91V1) $ fYD,, O

5 Well M-23 LS 1 $ 4O, iüp $ .hro.

6 Well A-21 LS 1 $_422ce) $ 24r LV

7 Well EX-il LS 1 $ 4.,9iiier’ $ 9k, 2C crQ

8 Well A-08 LS 1 $ 4t2 $ 47., 6iU),

9 Well D-15 LS 1 $ I./2... )-4s $ ‘/2. 2D-i

10 Well F-19 LS 1 $ 4t2 )yieiQ $ 2. 241h)

11 Well F-2O LS 1 $ 2,.2flLr $ 4t2_. 2brYQ

12 Well M-21 LS 1 $ 4t9. %$Dh $ 27(0. tT t’i)

13 Well 0-28 LS 1 $ 4DV $ 4f2- .-fl3. (D

14 Well 0-07 LS 1 $ .ø, $ O.p

15 Well D-06 LS 1 $ 4L41, $ LqCJ L’O

16 Well D-02 LS 1 $ £f
$__________________

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID NO.1 $

Section 0041 00 Page 6
Bid Form



Addendum No. 1

Groundwater Well Production Meter Replacement -

GWA Project No W19-OO1-BND

I ADDITIVE BID NO 2

Item Description Unit Est Unit Price Bid Price

No. Quantity

Mobilization and Demobilization $ , $ :3;
1

(Maximum of 5% of the sum of Bid LS 1
-,

Price Items 2 thru 16)

2 Well M-02 LS 1 $ 4)’%3LTD..C $ 7Z.1YV

3 Well 0-24 LS 1 $ (3. 9vv’’ $ g3 . cot’

4 Well M-03 LS 1 $ (. 1)LTO $ 61

5 Well M-05 LS 1 $ i.(O Ci? $ 41D.. t71?)

6 Well M-07 LS 1 $ Ot)D.. (it? $ f6 6

7 Well F-07 LS 1 $ 4(3. 21Jv $ g3 ...

8 Well F-06 LS 1
$_________ $ c3. nC-

9 Well F-08 LS 1 $ 43 2iri’vi $ c3 247) V1)

10 Well F-il LS 1 $__i’7f.2)Cp $ 17134 ?f)

11 Well A-14 LS 1 $ l’b $ 4ö, jNrb * U)

12 Well F-04 LS 1 $_‘FO.tv’Ot $ O .t)” C’)

13 Well F-02 LS 1 $ CO, O•PDi
$___________________

14 Well M-01 LS 1 $ 1)Lit $ (t9 -Vi) ,C9

15 Well X-XX LS 1 $ L( $ 4.q1
16 Well X-XX LS 1 $ $ ‘f ‘CD,ç

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID NO.2 $ \t64. -e

Section 00 41 00 Page 7

Bid Form



Addendum No. 1

.

Groundwater Well Production Meter Replacement

GWA Project No. W19-OO1-BND

BID SUMMARY

TOTAL BASIC BID AMOUNT $ “) ‘7’,

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID NO.1 $ t’”2) 9ü 17.)

TOTAL ADDITIVE BID NO.2 $____________

GRAND TOTAL (BASIC BID + ADDITIVE BID 1 + ADDITIVE BID 2) $ ‘)Lt, 73 &

TWO (r’ed 91aiJ
#-i,u1A uMAJ-J r4-), ii4”

(Price in Wards) t’

(If the Total Base Bid is within the amount of funds available, then the award will be made to

the responsive and responsible bidder submitting the lowest Base Bid Price. In the event the

lowest responsive and responsible Bid exceeds the available budget, GWA may reject individual

Bid Items until the Bid Amount fits within the available budget. If additionalfunding is obtained

after the contract is executed, any or all deleted Bid items may be restored via Change Order.)

Section 0041 00 Page 8

Bid Form



evillarin
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT D

evillarin
Typewritten Text











evillarin
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT E

evillarin
Typewritten Text

evillarin
Typewritten Text
CO#1, CO#2, CO#3, & CO#4 (DRAFT)

evillarin
Typewritten Text







Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building

688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

GROUNDWATER PRODUCTION METER REPLACEMENT

W19-001-BND IFB No. 05-ENG-2019

GIANT CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION NTP Date:

TO: GIANT CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

You are directed to make changes noted below in the subject contract.  The changes are accepted by:

:

Project Engineer, GWA

:

Senior Engineer Supervisor, GWA

:

Acting Chief Engineer, GWA

NATURE OF CHANGES:

2.

3.

THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT PRICE:

Contract price prior to this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Net  INCREASE  from this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Revised contract price after this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … …

THE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT TIME:

Contract time prior to this Change Order, with breakdown given below. … … … … … … Calendar Days

Net  INCREASE  from this Change Order  with breakdown given below (subject to approved terms and conditions)" Calendar Days

Revised contract time after this Change Order … … … … … … … … … … … … … Calendar Days

Revised Contract Expiration Date after this Change Order … … … … … … … … … …

CERTIFIED FUNDS AVAILABLE:

2013 BOND PW 05-07

Taling M. Taitano, CPA, CGFM Date

Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED:

Theresa G. Rojas Date Miguel C. Bordallo, P.E. Date

Legal Counsel, GWA General Manager, GWA

1.

a.

b.

 

PREPARED BY

CHANGE ORDER NO. _4_

Project Title:

Project No.:

Contractor: APRIL 29,2020

Date

Contractor Representative (PRINT) Ernesto Villarin Date

REVIEWED BY

Barbara Cruz, P.E. Date

RECOMMEND
Contractor Representative (SIGNATURE) Date APPROVAL

Brett E. Railey, P.E.

Scope of Changes:

Contract Time Extension - 79 calendar days.

1,443,409.43$                           

-$                                           

Net Change in Cost - $0.00

As of 8/18/21, there were 3 deep wells (AG-1, AG-02, and A-04) that remain to be completed.  The Contractor work 

progress was hampered by operational issues such as non-functioning isolation valve and/or low water tank level.  On 

9/17/21, the Contractor was allowed to work on AG-02 and completed it the following day.  However, the operational 

issues for deep wells AG-01 and A-04 continue.  To avoid further delay in the completion of the project, Engineering and 

Operations agreed to replace deep wells AG-01 and A-04 with deep wells F-02 and F-04.  The selection of deep wells F-

02 and F-04 was based on having same size of well head and similar length of the above-ground discharge piping.
Engineering is working on a change order that will include the 15 deep wells listed in Additive Bid No. 1 to the scope of 

the contract.  This change order will require CCU and PUC approvals that could take 2 to 3 months.  This change order 

will extend the contract completion date to January 14, 2022, to allow timely execution of the proposed change order 

within the contract period.

Amount: $0.00

1,443,409.43$                           

545

79

624

Friday, January 14, 2022

Vendor No.: 18155

Contract No.: 832-OS

Funding Source:

G.L. NO.: W344.105321.420000

evillarin
Typewritten Text
DRAFT

evillarin
Typewritten Text


	Res. 02-FY2022 Ex. E-Change Orders #1 to #4.pdf
	EXHIBIT E - CO#1.pdf
	EXHIBIT E - CO#2
	EXHIBIT E - CO#3
	EXHIBIT E - CO#4 (Draft)




